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1-LNA.SCH 1.0

2.4GHz LNA
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Title

veRrebmuN tnemucoDeziS

teehS:etaD of

VCC_12GND

RFING0

LNA_PE_G0

GND

RFING0_1

VCC_11

LNA_IN1

GNDGND

GND

G
N

D

C7

1.5pF/RF

1
2

R1

30 ohm
1 2

R2
52.3K

1
2

C4

10pF/NI
12

C2

10pF/RF

1
2

L2
2.7nH/RF

1
2

Q1

BF776/RF

2 3

41

E C

EB

C171

1.2pF/RF

1
2

C1

10nF/RF

1
2

C5

10pF/RF

12

L1
10nH/RF

1
2

C3

2.7pF/RF

12

RFING0_1 [5]

RFING0[4]

LNA_PE_G0[5]



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

1-PA.SCH 1.0

2.4GHz PA

B
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Title

veRrebmuN tnemucoDeziS

teehS:etaD of

3.3VD

VC
C

PA
0

G
N

D

PAIN_G0

0OAPM0GOAP

GND

G
N

D

VB10

GND

GND

G
N

D

G
N

D

MPAOG0

BPF_OG0

GND

G
N

D

PA_PE_G0

PA_RFG0

GND

GND GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

3.3VD

U37
BF1608-E2R4DRA/RF

4 2
31

BI BO
GG

C172

NI

1
2

C18

0.5pF/NI

1 2

C173

10pF

1
2

C16

4.7uF

1
2

C27

0.8pF/RF

1
2

C15

0.1uF/RF

1
2

C26

2.4pF/RF

1
2

L5
1.5nH/RF

1
2

C23

2.2nH/RF

12
C24

10pF/RF

12

C20

300/NI

1
2

C29

0.1uF/RF

1 2

R4

100/RF

1 2

L7
1.5pF/NI

1
2

U1
SST12LP07A/RF

1

2

3

4 5 6

7

8

9

10111213

NC

RFIN

NC

VC
C

B

Vr
ef

PD

NC

RFOUT

NC

N
C

VC
C

1

N
C

G
N

D

C19

22/RF

1 2

C28

0.1uF/RF

1
2

L6
10nH/RF

1
2

MPAOG0 [4]

PA_PE_G0[5]

PA_RFG0[5]
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4

3

3
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2

1

1
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(ANTENNA0)
(TX0/RX0)

3-FrontEnd.SCH 1.0

Front-End

B
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TR_SW10

GND

MPAOG0

TR_SWN0

GND

TR_SW0

TR_SWN10

GNDANTESA0ANTES10

GND

GND

RFING0
ANTEC0

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

CON1

SMA/UFLR/RF

1

2

3

C43

10pF/RF

1 2
R7

1K

1 2

C46

3.3nH/NI

1
2

C47

3.3nH/NI

1
2

U3

uPG2179TB/RF

3
2
16

5
4 OUT1

GND
OUT2VC2

IN
VC1

C48

10pF/RF

1 2

C44

0 ohm/RF

1 2

R8

1K

1 2

C45

10pF/RF

12
RFING0 [2]

TR_SWN0[5]

MPAOG0[3]

TR_SW0[5]
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5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

4-RT3060-WLAN.SCH 1.0

WLAN MAC/BBP/RF - RT3060-QFN

C
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Title

veRrebmuN tnemucoDeziS

teehS:etaD of

GNTB

LD2P_24G

LD1P_ACT
LD2_YN5

GND

3.3VD

RFTXDIS#

G
N

D

REQB

PA_PE_G0

1.2VA_1

1.2VA_1

1.
5V

D

1.2VA_1

RFDSB

1.
2V

A
_2

AD12

TR_SWN0

3.
3V

D

AD31

1.2VD

AD13

1.
2V

A
_1

LED_RDYG_N

P
A

P
E

_G
0

PAR

3.3VD

C
LK

R
U

N
B

1.
2V

A
_2

SERRB

1.
2V

A
_2

P
LL

_V
C

_C
A

P

1.
2V

A
_1

AD14
AD15

1.
2V

A
_1

3.
3V

D

CBE1B

1.2VD

1.
2V

A
_1

B
G

_R
E

S
_1

2K

R
F0

_T
S

S
I_

IN

TR_SW0

AD26

AD29
AD30

AD27

AD25

AD28

IDSEL
CBE3B
AD24

A
D

23
A

D
22

A
D

19
A

D
20

A
D

21

A
D

17
A

D
18

A
D

16

TR
D

YB
IR

D
Y

B

C
B

E
2B

FR
A

M
E

B

D
E

V
S

E
LB

STOPB

1.2VD

1.2VD
GND

1.2VD

1.2VD

ADC_VREF

AD11

CBE0B

AD10

AD6

AD8

AD7

AD9

AD1
AD0

1.2VD
AD5
AD4

AD2
AD3

1.2VD
1.2VD

RF0_RF2G_INP

RF0_RF2G_INN

10GNIFR1_0GNIFR

CCLK1

LNA_PE_G0

GND

HRSTN

PERST_N

RF0_RF2G_OUTP

PA_RFG0

INTABGND

ORG

SCEEDV3.3

GND

GND

GND

3.3VD

3.3VD

3.3VD

GND

LDO+FUSE_VO25

G
N

D

GND

LED_RDYA_N
LED_ACT_N

MRSTB

GND

G
N

D

P
LL

_X
1

P
LL

_X
2

GND

PERST_N

AD22

AD5

AD1

AD7

AD25

AD15

PERRB

AD28
AD29

AD17

AD2

FRAMEB

STOPB

DEVSELB

TRDYB

AD24

AD14

CBE3B

AD18

CBE0B

3.3VD

PAR

AD12
AD11

AD16

SERRB

AD9

CBE2B

AD19

AD13

IDSEL

AD30

AD26

IRDYB

AD20

AD4

3.3VD

AD6

AD31

AD10

CBE1B

AD0

1.2VD

AD27

AD3

AD23

AD[0..31]

AD8

CLKRUNB

1.2VD

CLKRUNB

AD21

3.3VD

GND GND

GND

1.2VD

3.3VD

GND

1.5VD

GND

1.2VA_1

1.2VA_2

GND

RFING0_AC

EESK

1.5VD

PERRB

1.2VD

GND

3.3VD

3.3VD

3.3VD

GND

GND

GND

3.3VD

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

3.3VD

GND

GND GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

1.5VD 1.2VA_1

GND

GND

GND

3.3VD 1.2VA_2

GND

1.2VD

3.3VDGND

C76

0.1uF

1
2

C72

0.1uF/NI

1
2

R23

10K
1 2

C89

10pF

1
2

C82

0.1uF

1
2

L15

1.8nH/RF

1
2

R21

4.7K/NI
12

R26
4.7K

1
2

C81

0.1uF

1
2

C57

27pF
1 2

C73

1uF

1
2

C88

10nF

1
2

C69

0.1uF/NI
12

C84

1uF

1
2

R19

10
1 2

C78

0.1uF

1
2

R27

330/NI
12

L14

1.8nH/RF
1 2

R24

100K/NI
12

C77

0.1uF

1
2

C97

1nF

1
2

U6A

RT3060 BGA
K4
K3
L3
M1
M2
M3
N1
N2
N3
P1
P2
P3
R1
R2
R3
P4
R4
T3
U1
T1

U
2

T2 U
3

U
4

T4 U
5

T5 R
5

U
6

T6 R
6

U
7

T7 U
8

T8 U
9

T9 R
9

U
10

T1
0

U
11

T1
1

R
10

R
11

U
12

T1
2

R
12

R13
T13
U13
R14
U14
T14
U16
T16
R16
U17
T17
R17
P17
P16
N17
N16
M17
M16
L17
L16
K17
K16
J17
J16
H15
H17
H16
G17
G16
F17
F16
E17
E16

B1
C1
D1
E1
E2
F2
F1
H2
G1
H1
J1
K1
K2
L2
L1

D17
C17
D16
C16
B17
A17
B16
A16
A14

B
14

A
13

B
13

A
12

B
12

A
11

B
11

A
10

B
10

B
9

A
9

A
6

B
5

B
6

A
5

B
8

A
8

B
4

A
4

B
2

A
2

A
3

PERST_N
VDD
INTA_N
PCICLK
GNT_N
REQ_N
AD31
AD30
AD29
AD28
AD27
AD26
AD25
AD24
CBE3_N
IDSEL
LNA_PE_A0
LNA_PE_G0
TR_SW0_EEDI
TR_SWN0_EEDO

E
E

S
K

E
E

C
S

C
LK

R
U

N
_N

G
PI

O
7

G
PI

O
8

G
PI

O
2

G
PI

O
3

G
PI

O
4

A
D

23
A

D
22

A
D

21
A

D
20

A
D

19
A

D
18

A
D

17
A

D
16

C
B

E
2_

N
FR

A
M

E
_N

IR
D

Y
_N

TR
D

Y_
N

D
E

V
S

E
L_

N
S

TO
P

_N
VD

D
PE

R
R

_N
G

PI
O

0
G

PI
O

1
LD

O
_C

O
R

E_
V

I1
5

LDO_CORE_VO12
RST_N

LDO_FUSE_VO25
LDO_FUSE_VI33

GPIO5
GPIO6

LED_RDYG_N
LED_RDYA_N

LED_ACT_N
TEST_EN
SERR_N

PAR
CBE1_N

AD15
AD14
AD13
AD12
AD11
AD10

AD9
AD8

CBE0_N
AD7
AD6
VDD
AD5
AD4
AD3
AD2
AD1
AD0

PLL_AVDD_V12A
PLL_DVDDA_V12D

RF0_2G_INP
RF0_2G_INN
NC
NC
RF0_2G_OUTP
RF0_V12A
NC
RF1_LO_V12A
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
RF1_V12A
NC

BASE_TRX_QN
BASE_TRX_QP
BASE_TRX_IN
BASE_TRX_IP

ADC_V12D
ADC_V12D
ADC_V12A
ADC_V12A
ADC_VREF

R
F0

_P
A

5_
P

E
R

F0
_P

A
_P

E
N

C
N

C
R

F_
IO

_V
33

A
R

F0
_T

S
S

I5
_I

N
R

F0
_T

S
S

I_
INN
C

N
C

R
F_

B
B

2_
V

12
A

B
G

_R
E

S
_1

2K
B

G
_V

33
A

LD
O

R
F_

O
U

T_
V

12
LD

O
R

F_
IN

_V
X

LD
O

P
LL

_O
U

T_
V

12
P

LL
_X

2
P

LL
_X

1
P

LL
_D

IV
_V

12
A

PL
L_

VC
_C

AP

R
F_

B
B

1_
V

12
A

R
F0

_L
O

_V
12

A

V
C

O
_L

O
_V

12
A

U7

93C66-TSSOP/NI

1
2
3
45

6
7
8 CS

SK
DI

DOGND
N/C
N/C
VDD

C85

1uF

1
2

R16

330/NI
1 2

C87

1uF

1
2

C58

22nF

1
2

C300

3.9nF/NI
12

C63

0.1uF
12

C175

0.1uF

1
2

C177

0.1uF

1
2

R20

51
1 2

D2

LED/NI
12

C96

1nF

1
2

C70

1nF/NI
1 2

U6B

RT3060 BGA

A1

G2

C2
D2

J2
B3
C3
D3

F3
G3
H3
J3
C4
D4
E4
F4

E3

G4
H4
J4
C5
D5
E5
F5
G5
H5
J5
C6

J11
H11
G11
F11
E11
N10
M10
L10
K10
J10
H10
G10
F10
E10
N9
M9
L9
K9
J9
H9
G9
F9
E9
C9
N8
M8
L8
K8

U
15

T1
5

R
15

P
15

N
15

E
15

D
15

C
15

B
15

A
15

N
14

E
14

N
13

E
13

N
12

M
12

L1
2

K
12

J1
2

H
12

G
12

F1
2

E
12

N
11

M
11

L1
1

K
11

E
6

F6 G
6

H
6

J6 L6 M
6

N
6

A
7

B
7

C
7

E
7

F7 G
7

H
7

J7 K
7

L7 M
7

N
7

C
8

E
8

F8 G
8

H
8

J8K
6

L4 M
4

G
15

R
7

R
8

J1
5

K
15

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND
GND
GND
GND

GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

GND

GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

G
N

D

G
N

D

V
C

C
IO

V
C

C
IO

V
C

C
IO

VC
C

IO
VC

C
IO

VC
C

IO

VC
C

IO

C92

10pF

1
2

R15

330/NI
1 2

D1

LED/NI
12

C176

0.1uF

1
2

C71

15pF/NI
1 2

R13
12K

1
2

C74

1uF

1
2

2
.
5
x
3
.
2

U5

X
TA

L_
3.

2x
2.

5 12

43

C95

10nF

1
2

R18
100K/NI

12

C91

10pF

1
2

RT1
CT6103-3435-5P

1
2

R28

100K
12

R14

330R
1 2

C90

10pF

1
2

C55

10pF
1 2

C167

2.2pF

1
2

C83

0.1uF

1
2

R12
10K

1
2

R25

1K
12

C56

1.8pF/RF

1 2

C94

1uF

1
2

C59

100pF

1
2

D3

LED/NI
12

C79

0.1uF

1
2

R10

10K
1 2

C168

10nF
1 2

C80

0.1uF

1
2

C61

10pF
1 2

R17
0 ohm

12

PA_RFG0[3]

GNTB[6]

REQB[6]

MRSTB [6]

LD1P_ACT [6]
LD2_YN5 [6]
LD2P_24G [6]

CCLK[6]

LNA_PE_G0[2]

RFTXDIS#[6]

PA_PE_G0[3]

TR_SWN0[4]
TR_SW0[4]

STOPB [6]

RFING0_1[2]

INTAB[6]

CBE2B [6]

PAR [6]

TRDYB [6]

CBE1B [6]

CBE3B [6]

STOPB [6]

CLKRUNB [6]

CLKRUNB [6]

IDSEL [6]

PERRB [6]
DEVSELB [6]

SERRB [6]

AD[0..31] [6]

IRDYB [6]

CBE0B [6]

FRAMEB [6]



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Type IIIB

5-PCI-3B.SCH 1.0

PCI Interface and Power

B
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Title

veRrebmuN tnemucoDeziS

teehS:etaD of

AD15
GND

MPACT#

DEVSELB

RFTXDIS#

GND

STOPB

GND

TRDYB

GND

3.
3V

D

AD16
AD18
PAR
AD20

CCLK

G
N

D

AD22

GND

IDSEL
AD24
AD26
AD28

LD2P_24G
LD2_YN5

AD30

IDSEL

LD1P_ACT

GND

RFTXDIS#

AD1

MRSTB

INTAB

AD3

G
N

D

AD5

LD2_YN5

GNTB

REQB

AD7
AD8

AD10
AD12

AD14
CBE1B
PERRB

IRDYB
CBE2B

INTAB

AD17

LD1P_ACT

AD19

RFTXDIS#

AD21

GND

CCLK

AD23
CBE3B

GND

AD25

GND

AD27

GND

CLKRUNB

AD29

GND

AD31

FRAMEB

3.3VD
3.3VD

GND

AD0

REQB

GND

AD2

GND

CBE3B

AD4

CBE2B

SERRB

STOPB

RST#

CBE1B

DEVSELB

CBE0B

AD[0..31]

IRDYB

GND

PERRB

TRDYB

FRAMEB

PAR

GNTB

AD6

GND

CBE0B

GND

AD9

GND

AD11

GND
LD2P_24G

MRSTB

AD13

SERRB

3.
3V

D

3.3VD

3.3VD

3.3VD

3.3VD

3.
3V

D

3.3VD

3.3VD
CLKRUNB

CCLK

3.3VD

GND

GND

GND
GND

3.3VD

3.3VD 3.3VD

R32
3.3K/NI

1
2

R30

10
1 2

R45

4.7k/NI
1 2

R29
10K/NI

1
2

R48

0 ohm
1 2

Top BOT

J1

PCI-IIIB

2

4
6
8

20

12
14
16
18

22
24
26
28
30
32

36
38
40
42
44
46
48

52
54

50

58
60

70

64
62

66

98

68

124

74

56

76

88

78
80
82
84
86

110

90
92

102

94
96

116
118
120
122

1

3
5
7
9

17

13
15

19
21
23

27
25

113

29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53

63

57
59

55

61

107

72
69

111

71

77

67

93

73
75

83

79
81

85
87

97

91

95

101
99

117
119
121
123

34

100

104
106
108

112
114

65

89

103
105

109

115

10
11

RING

8PMJ-1
8PMJ-2
8PMJ-4

INTA#

LED2_Y+
LED2_Y-

RESERVED
5V

RESERVED
3.3VAUX

RST#
3.3V

GNT#
GND

RESERVED
AD[30]

3.3V
AD[28]
AD[26]
AD[24]
IDSEL

AD[22]
AD[20]

GND

AD[18]
AD[16]

3.3V

FRAME#
GND

TRDY#

RSVD_WIP

STOP#

3.3VAUX

GND

PAR

AD[15]

3.3V

AD[13]
AD[11]

GND
AD[9]

C/BE0#

AC_RST#

AD[06]
AD[04]

GND

AD[02]
AD[00]

SYS_AUD_IN
SYS_AUD_IN_GND

AUD_GND
MPCIACT#

TIP

8PMJ-3
8PMJ-6
8PMJ-7
8PMJ-8

INTB#

LED1_G-
CHSGND

3.3V
RESERVED
GND

GND
CLK

AUD_GND

REQ#
3.3V
AD[31]
AD[29]
GND
AD[27]
AD[25]
RESERVED
C/BE3#
AD[23]
GND
AD[21]
AD[19]

3.3V

AD[17]
C/BE2#

GND

IRDY#

AC_BIT_CLK

DEVSEL#
GND

MOD_AUD_MON

PERR#

GND

SERR#

RESERVED

C/BE1#
AD[14]

GND

AD[12]
AD[10]

AD[08]
AD[07]

5V

AD[05]

AD[03]

GND
AD[01]

SYS_AUDOGND
AUD_GND
RESERVED
VCC5A

PME#

RSVD_WIP

M66EN
AC_SD_OUT

AC_CODEC_ID0#

RESERVED
GND

CLKRUN#

3.3V

AC_SYNC
AC_SD_IN

AC_CODEC_ID1#

SYS_AUDO

8PMJ-5
LED1_G+

R44

4.7k/NI
1 2

R33

4.7K
1 2

C102

10pF/NI

1
2

C101

10pF/NI

1
2

FRAMEB [5]

CBE0B [5]

CLKRUNB [5]

STOPB [5]

IDSEL [5]

GNTB [5]

MRSTB [5]

REQB [5]

CBE3B [5]

IRDYB [5]

PERRB [5]

TRDYB [5]

SERRB [5]

INTAB [5]

CCLK [5]

PAR [5]

DEVSELB [5]

CBE1B [5]

CBE2B [5]

AD[0..31] [5]

RFTXDIS# [5]

LD2_YN5 [5]

LD2P_24G [5]

LD1P_ACT [5]



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A
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Title

veRrebmuN tnemucoDeziS

teehS:etaD of
G

N
D

G
N

D

FB208

G
N

D

LDO_OUT

G
N

D

G
N

D

1.5VD

GNDGND

1.5VD

GND GNDGND

3.3VD

GND GND

C112

10uF

1
2

C111

10uF/NI

1
2

C103

10uF/NI

1
2 C299

NI

1
2

U9
APL1117-VC

1

23

A
D

J/
G

VoutVin

C166

0.1uF/NI

1
2

B3

0 ohm
1 2

R47
43 1%

1
2

C108

10uF
1

2

R46
220 1%

1
2




